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Honorable William D. Scruggs

Attorney for Fort Payne Board of Education

P.O. Box 681109

Fort Payne, Alabama 35968-1109

Education, Boards of - Employees, Employers, Employment - Payroll Deduction - Contributions - Code Section 16-22-6

Employees can revoke the deduction of voluntary contributions from their salaries by providing the local board of education with 30 days' written notice.

Dear Mr. Scruggs:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

                          QUESTION

Whether voluntary contributions deducted pursuant to Section 16-22-6 of the Code of Alabama may be revoked only once a year before September 15th of that year, or may the voluntary contribution be revoked at any time by giving a 30-day notice in writing.

                     FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Section 16-22-6 of the Code of Alabama provides guide​lines by which local boards of education make deductions from employees' salaries whenever a request is presented to the board by said employee.  ALA. CODE _ 16-22-6 (1995).  These deductions are made for things such as tax-sheltered annuities, the Public Employees' Individual Retirement Account Fund, membership dues, and voluntary contributions.  Also provided within Section 16-22-6 is the means by which an employee may revoke the deduction.  Section 16-22-6 provides in pertinent part:

The 1982-83 membership dues and voluntary contribution authorized, with appropriate yearly adjustments, shall be deducted for each succeeding year unless the employee revokes the deductions in writing on or before September 15 of that year.  Voluntary contributions may be revoked by giving a 30 day notice in writing.


There appears to be a conflict as to whether voluntary

contributions must be revoked by employees by September 15 of each year, or whether the employee may revoke a volun​tary contribution at any time with a 30-day written notice.

As a general rule of statutory construction, as between conflicting sections of the same act, the last in the order of arrangement will control. Hand v. Stapleton, 33 So. 689, 690 (Ala. 1903).  Furthermore, the language is clear and specific as to the fact that voluntary contribu​tions can be revoked by giving a 30-day written notice to the local board of education.


Based on the foregoing, voluntary contributions deducted from an employee's salary can be revoked by the employee upon a 30-day written notice provided by said employee to the local board of education.

                         CONCLUSION

Employees can revoke the deduction of voluntary con​tributions from their salaries by providing the local board of education with 30 days' written notice.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Wendi M. Brown of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR





Attorney General





By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.





Chief, Opinions Division
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